

MICHAEL S. GROSSMANN, Senior Counsel
State of Washington, Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
Telephone: (360) 586-3550
Facsimile: (360) 586-3454
Attorneys for *Intervenor-Defendant* Washington State

HON. MICHAEL H. SIMON

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General, State of Idaho
CLIVE J. STRONG
Division Chief, Natural Resources Division
CLAY R. SMITH
STEVEN W. STRACK
E-Mail: steve.strack@ag.idaho.gov
Deputy Attorneys General, Natural Resources Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
Telephone: (208) 334-4118
Facsimile: (208) 854-8072
Attorneys for *Intervenor-Defendant* State of Idaho

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Attorney General, State of Montana
JEREMIAH D. WEINER, Assistant Attorney General
E-Mail: jweiner2@mt.gov
215 N. Sanders St.
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Telephone: (406) 444-2026
Facsimile: (406) 444-3549
MARK L. STERMITZ, OSB No. 03144
Crowley Fleck, PLLP
305 South 4th Street East, Suite 100
Missoula, Montana 59801-2701
Phone: 406-523-3600
Fax: 406-523-3636
Office of the Montana Attorney General
Attorneys for *Intervenor-Defendant* State of Montana

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES
SERVICE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. CV 01-00640-RE

**THREE STATES' REPLY TO
RESPONSES TO CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Oral Argument Scheduled June 23, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. NOAA’S JEOPARDY STANDARD COMPLIES WITH SECTION 7(a)(2), AND DEFERENCE IS DUE TO ITS APPLICATION OF THAT STANDARD.....	2
A. NOAA’s Section 7(a)(2) Recovery Prong Analysis	3
B. Confidence Intervals And Uncertainty	7
C. Lack Of Reported Improvement	10
D. Failure To Use SARs As Indicator Metric.....	12
II. THE BIOLOGICAL OPINION MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE ESA’S REQUIREMENT TO AVOID DESTRUCTION OR ADVERSE MODIFICATION OF CRITICAL HABITAT.....	14
A. The Controlling Adverse Modification Standard	15
B. NWF’s And Oregon’s Departure From Controlling Adverse Modification Standard	17
III. NOAA RATIONALLY ADDRESSED THE RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES ASSOCIATED WITH RPA DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION.....	19
A. The <i>Kemphorne</i> Roadmap For Developing And Implementing Adaptive Mitigation Measures	20
B. The RPA’s Consistency With <i>Kemphorne</i> Roadmap	21
C. The Insignificance Of Dueling Science Declarations Under the APA.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	5
<i>Brower v. Evans</i> , 257 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Butte Env'tl. Council v. USACE</i> , 620 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18, 19
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. USBLM</i> , 698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Consol. Salmonid Cases</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....	5
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. USFWS</i> , 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4, 5
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008).....	5, 22, 27
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton</i> , 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	10
<i>NWF v. NMFS</i> , Nos. CV-01-640-RE & CV 05-23-RE, 2005 WL 1278878 (D. Or. May 26, 2005)	18
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. NMFS</i> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. NMFS</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Or. 2011).....	20
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Kempthorne</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Cal. 2007)	21
<i>Nez Perce Tribe v. NOAA Fisheries</i> , No. 3:07-cv-00247-BLW, 2008 WL 938430 (D. Idaho Apr. 7, 2008)	16, 17
<i>Northern Spotted Owl v. Hodel</i> , 716 F. Supp. 479 (W.D. Wash.)1988)	26
<i>Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr. v. NMFS</i> , 647 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (D. Or. 2009)	19
<i>Pacific Coast Federation of Fisherman's Associations v. USBOR</i> , 426 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005)	22, 23

<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke</i> , 776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Soda Mountain Wilderness Council v. USBLM</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (D. Or. 2013).....	22

United States Code

5 U.S.C § 706	1
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	1, 11
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A).....	8

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 402.02	2, 4, 5
--------------------------	---------

Other Authorities

51 Fed. Reg. 19,926 (June 3, 1986)	4
